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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Harford Road, 420’ SE
centeriine of Mt. Vista Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1 1th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(12245 Harford Road)

* CASE NO. 03-301-A
Bettina I.. & Ronald W. Gray, I
Petitioners *

* OO0k ok ok ¥ ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Bettina and Ronald Gray, II. The Petitioners
are requesting variance relief for property they own at 12245 Harford Road. The property is
zoned R.C.2. The variance request 1s to allow a side yard setback of 28 ft. in lieu of the required
35 ft. for a proposed 7 ft. addition to an existing dwelling.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Bettina and Ronald Gray,

owners of the property. Paul Lee, a professional engineer with Century Engineering, appeared
on behalf of the property owners. Frank Borgerding, attorney at law, represented the Petitioners.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were George Hutschenreuter and Debra Tello,
who appeared on behalf of the adjacent property owner, George and Joyce Hutschenreuter.
Carol Shaw appeared on behalf of the Long Green Valley Association.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

request, consists of 1.310 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2. The property is improved with an
existing single-family residential dwelling wherein Mr. & Mrs. Gray reside. The Grays are
interested in creating a 7 ft. x 14 ft. addition which is proposed to be constructed on the side of

their dwelling in the fashion depicted on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted into




evidence. This is a one-story addition, the purpose of which is to provide a means of ingress and
egress for the occupants of this home, as well as to provide a mud room for the residents and
their guests to hang their coats and shoes prior to entering the house. In order to proceed with
the construction of this one-story addition, the variance request is necessary.

The testimony and evidence offered on behalf of the Petitioners demonstrated that the
dwelling which exists on the property has been constructed within the entire building envelope
for this property. That is, given the narrow configuration of the lot as it was created at the time
of its subdivision, the home in question was constructed on the 35 ft. side yard setback line of the
property located immediately to the west. The property also abuts the 35 fi. building setback line
to the rear of the home. Furthermore, the front corner of the dwelling, that being the northeast
corner of the structure, also 1s situated on the 35 ft. side yard setback line. In essence, there is
little if any area for any expansion to this home without the approval of variance relief.

As stated previously, appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were George
Hutschenreuter and Debra Tello. These two protestants are the children of Mr. & Mrs.
Hutschenreuter who reside on the property immediately to the west of the subject site. Mr. &
Mrs. Hutschenreuter were unable to attend the public hearing due to the health of Mrs.
Hutschenreuter. They are currently residing at their winter home in Holiday, Florida. However,
their strong opposition to this variance request was evidenced by the letter submitted to this
office by registered mail and via facsimile transmission and also by testimony offered by their
gtwo children at the hearing before me. Furthermore, Ms. Carol Shaw, appearing individually and
on behalf of the Long Green Valley Association, opposed the variance request.

The cumulative testimony of the protestants who appeared indicated that they are in

- strong opposition to the granting of any variance which would allow improvements to be



constructed any closer than the 35 fi. setback allowed for this property. The protestants believe
this proposed addition to be an infringement on the property rights of the neighboring property
owners. The proiestants indicated that the area where the addition is proposed is very visible
from the kitchen area of their family home. Furthermore, the protestants believe that the Grays
could have designed their home originally to accommodate this mud room prior to the time the
home was constructed on the lot. They believe that the Grays can continue to occupy their home
as they have for the past number of years. They, thercfore, ask that the variance be denied.

It should be noted that prior to the filing of the variance in this case, the property owners,
Mr. and Mrs. Gray, requested variance relief to allow an addition and garage to be constructed
on the side of their dwelling much closer to the common property line shared with Mr. & Mrs.
Hutschenreuter than this request. By my Order, the previous petition for variance was denied.
As a result of the denial of the prior application, the property owners, Mr. & Mrs. Gray, have
filed a new variance request seeking much lesser relief than that which was previously requested.
All that 1s requested at this time 1s a 7 ft. addition to the side of their home.

As the testimony demonstrated, the addition proposed to the side of the Petitioners’
dwelling is a one-story bump-out attached to the side of the dwelling by way of a slanted or
stoped roof. This addition is similar to what one would commonly find as a small porch on the
side of houses. If this were a 7 ft. porch proposed to be constructed on the side of this dwelling,
it would be permitted as a matter of right and no variance would be necessary. That is because

<  open projections such as porches are permitted to extend into the side yard setback up to 25% or
in this case 8.75 ft. Accordingly, the Petitioners would be permitted to construct a porch on the
side of their home that extends 8.75 fi. away from their home. This porch would have the same

sloped roof and would be attached to the home the same as this proposed addition.



What differentiates this situation from an open projection is the fact that the Petitioners
wish to fully enclose this addition. Open projections by their definition are attached to the
principal dwelling, but remain open on all three sides. It should be noted that the addition in this
case is proposed to extend from the house only 7 ft.

The purpose of reciting this explanation is to simply state that I see little or no
detrimental impact to the adjacent property owners by virtue of Mr. & Mrs, Gray constructing
this addition on the side of their home than if they had constructed an open projection porch on
the side of their dwelling. The porch could be constructed without a variance and could extend
closer to the property owned by Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenreuter.

It should also be noted that while Mr. & Mrs. Gray’s home is visible from the property
owned by Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenreuter, there does exist some screening between the two
properties which can help soiten or mitigate the impact of constructing this addition. In the
summer months, the foliage that exists along the property line may serve to completely screen
this proposed small addition. However, in an effort to further screen the Petitioners’ existing
home and the proposed addition, I shall require that Mr. & Mrs. Gray plant an evergreen screen
on their property along their property line with Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenrenter. This evergreen
screen will serve to enhance the privacy that Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenreuter have enjoyed on this
property for many decades.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _&ﬂda}f of March, 2003, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request to permit a side yard setback of 28 ft. 1n lieu of the

-
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required 35 ft. for a proposed 7 ft. addition to the side of their dwelling, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following conditions and restrictions:




TMK :raj

. The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condjition.

. 'The Petitioners shall be required to install an evergreen screen along their property

line shared with Mr. & Mrs. Hutschenreuter. Accordingly, they shall submit to Mr.
Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, a landscape plan for his
tull review and approval.

. The addition to be constructed pursuant to this variance relief shall be a one-story

addition utilizing the same building materials as are found on their home at this
time. The final elevations of the small addition to be constructed shall be submitted
to the Office of Planning for their review and approval.

ity Mdrocs

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore Cou_nty 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

March 14, 2003

Frank Borgerding, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 03-301-A
Property: 12245 Harford Road

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Office of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ay 1 fooce

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

@ Printed with Soybaan Ink



Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Ronald W. Gray, 11
12245 Harford Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

Paul Lee, P.E.
Century Engineering, Inc.
32 West Road

Towson, MD 21204

Mr. & Mrs. George Hutschenreuter
4319 H Tahitian Garden Circle
Holiday, FL. 34691

George P. Hutschenreuter
8525 Winter Pasture Way
Columbia, MD 21045

Debra Tello
5216 Leavers Court
Baltimore, MD 21237

Carol Shaw
7 Country Hill Court
Kingsville, MD 21087




Petd#tion for Wariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 12245 HARFORD ROAD
which is presently zoned __ RC.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega:
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto anc
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1A01.3.8.3 OF THE BCZR TO PERMIT A

SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 28' FROM A PROPOSED 7' ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DWELLING IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 35" (A VAR. OF 7').

{n

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimoere County, for the following reasons: (indicar
hardship or practical difficuity)

TO BE ADDRESSED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted ang advertised as prescribed by the zoning requlations. _
|, ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that [/we are the legal owner(s) of the property wnich
's the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

RONALD WEST GRAY II

L —— ™
il -
Signajure
32 WEST ROAD 410-823-8070 BETTINA LEE GRAY .
Addrass o Telephone No. Namie/- .
TOWSON MD _ 21204 . :
City - T Slate Zip Cade Sighature
Attnrngy Fﬂr Pe!ftfoner: 12245 HARFORD ROAD %ﬂ WXVFB ""57974?
Adadress Telephone Ng
FRANK BORGERDING GLEN ARM MD 21057

T - City State Zip Gece

Nameg - Type or Brint
, §é ﬁﬁﬁé d é Z_Tz_é’_«:é;’ Representatjve to be Contacted:
ignature

PAUL LEE, CENTURY ENGINEERING, INC.

> 0m %?é{} 0 - Name

{i239ewgg§1NGT0N AVENUE 410-296-6820 32 WEST ROAD _ 410-823-8070

. ‘.Eddfé’lss A Telephone No. Address Tetepnane No.
SON: 91204 TOWSON MD 12

City State Zio Coae
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
— UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By JE= Date E ﬂzzazaé

Zip Coda




DESCRIPTION
12245 HARFORD ROAD
PROJECT # 22260.00
ELECTION DIST. 11C5 BALTIMORE CO., MD

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the South side of Harford Road, said point

also being the intersection of lots 1 & 2 as shown on the Minor Subdivision Plat of the

Hutschenreuter Property (#96-160-M) and as filed among the records of the Department of

Environmental Protection and Resource Management; and as located 420'+ Southeasterly from

the paving of Mt. Vista Road; thence running with and binding on said South side of Harford
Road (1) S72° 41'45" W - 91.64', thence leaving said Harford Road and running with the

boundary of Lot 1 the following 7 courses and distances:

(2)
(3)
(4)
()
(6)
(7)
(8)

beginning

S03° 49' 44" W - 443.32,

S85°29' 58" E - 156.80",

NOO° 16' 10" E - 218.78,

N47°20'53" W - 34.93",

N12°02'02" W - 98.19'

N16° 36' 19" E - 46.60',

NO04° 17' 20" W - 99.03" to the South side of Harford Road and said point of

Being Lot 1 as shown on the Minor Subdivision Plat of the Hutschenreuter Property

(#96-160-M) and containing 1.310 acres of land more or less.

Wite\Logn 2\Land-DeviL DD \dese\HlarfordRd-pl-12-9-027-9-02




NOTIGE QF ZDHIHG
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| The Zoning *thl‘l‘l[’l‘llSBiﬂﬂEl’
" | of Baltimnre Counfy, by
authorty of the Zoning Act
and -Regulations of Balti-
more County will -hold a
public tieaning n JTowson,
Marviand on: the ,property
identified herein as follows:

Case: #03-301-A

12245 Harford Road

S/side of Harford Road at the
distance of 420+~ to the
centerline of Mt. Vista Road
2nd Election District

2nd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Ronald and
Bettina Gray

Variance: to permit a sn:le

yard setback,iof, 28, feet in
leu of the requnred 35 feet.
Hearing: Monday, Febru-

ary 24, 2003 at 11:00 a.m.
in Hnnm 407, I:nunty
Courts  Building, 401 Bos-
ley Avenue. . .

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County . -
NOTES: . (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessibie; for
special . accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning
Commissioner's Office at
(410) 887-4386. |
(2} For information con-'
gerning the File and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410) 887~
3391,

2013 Feb. 6 C586181

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

2AG] 2003
THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 26|

m The Jeffersonian

J Arbutus Times
 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
.J NE Booster/Reporter
d North County News

O /
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AL ADVERTISING

(y)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND o
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 16457 8B
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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- CERTIFICATE OF POSTING SRR

) " RE: Casan.:_QB’_BD/'”

Peutioner/Develo. or: ( €s T& Rﬁy
ETAL

k

Baltimore County Depaniment of
Permits and Development Manayement

Date of Hearing/C 1sing: M&Iy A Y, L0025
County Office Building, Room 111

i Ve Cheswetie e 1274 TI0X) 0 BECKY [HHIRT
 BET7-5708

Gentlemen:

This letter is 1o certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at l 2 23 (_.i S fid K F O D R D

a8 |  ——
' The sign(s) wers posted on o dﬂ N{L2 Ea :éh g O f) 3 ,
I ( Month, Day, Y&ar)

Singerely,

(Signature  Sign Poster and Drate)

PATRIC & M. O 'KEEFE
(I .nted Name)
. 52% P NNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
(City. State, Zip Code)
41066655 6 ; CcELL4/0905 857

{Tel shone Number)
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Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

De ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
partm Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
- January 14, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-301-A.
12245 Harford Road

S/side of Harford Road at the distance of 420 +/- to the centerline of Mt. Vista Road
2" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District
| egal Owner: Ronald and Bettina Gray

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

Hearings:  Monday, February 24, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Roocm 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

(Bl Xsm .

Mold Jablon
Director

Ad:rlh

C: Frank Borgerding, 409 Washington Ave., Suite 600, Towson 21204
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Gray, 12245 Harford Road, Glen Arm 21057
Paul Lee, Century Engineering, Inc., 32 West Road, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2003.
.’ (2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
| PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

® Printed with Soybean Ink
2. 0

an Recveled Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 6, 2003 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Ronaid W. Gray, i 410-823-8070
12245 Harford Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-301-A

12245 Harford Road

S/side of Harford Road at the distance of 420 +/- to the centerline of Mt. Vista Road
274 Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Ronald and Bettina Gray

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet.

Hearings:  Monday, February 24, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

: %éeﬁce RP. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

-~ The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general publm/ne;ghbormg property owners relative to property.-which is the subject of
- an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _ O3-393/ ~A
Petitioner: ’”’Z@«Jéﬁ-?’ W, GrAY I

-

Address or Location: /2240 AL/ R D KD . Zt0(7

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: zﬁ:\.}d‘& D U; gﬂﬁ 7/ _?— o

Address: /¥ 2r¥d AL F =2 2 D ZD . -
Brejimets, m»D . 2/ 7 , _ —

Teiephone Number: _ _ _ - . . —

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

- Ve



A

J

!h-

T

{

— @

Development Processing

Baltimore County | County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 20, 2003

Mr. Frank Borgerding
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:
RE: (Case Number 03-301-A 12245 Harford Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 24, 2002 .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severaf
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These commentis are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard
to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed
in the permanent case file.

f you need turther information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/\?U

Enclosures

C. Honald West Gray || and Bettina Lee Gray 12245 Harford Road
Glen Arm Road MD 21057
Paul Lee Century Engineering, 32 West Road Towson, MD 21204
People’'s Counsel

s Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Come visit the Countly R .
- Qmments.qaoc

G:\Zoning Review\Letters-ZAC Comments\03-30

Prinlied wilh Saybean ink
on Recycled Paper



FParris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John . Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: [+ 878773

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 3, 2/ J r
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner:;

We have reviewed the referenced 1tem and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/US 4 € 7.,
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

>

A~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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C}Y}'O CO%
Eﬂ*%’i Baltimore County 70 East Joppa Road
* ok ok k , Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
W
Q%’a Fire Department 410-887-4500
LRy A
Department of Permits and January 14, 2002

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvyland 21204
ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Property Owner:
Location:
Item No.:
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has Dbeen

surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items:
291 29
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

}.: Prinled with Soybean Ink
i on Recycled Papear



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 16, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111 /
Director, Otfice of Planning e ﬂ 5

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-301

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M”L\ Q‘-‘-h-b\/\'-
Section Chief: O{r/’%/{/ﬁ L/ﬁmg

4
AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 27, 2003
Department of Permuits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 21, 2003 :
[tern Nos. 291, 292, 295, 29 30%,
302, and 304

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.
|

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

£AC-01-2i-2003-NO COMMENT [TEMS-01272003



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE % BEFORE THE
12245 Harford Road; Sside of Harford Rd at
the distance of 420 +/- to ctrline Mt. Vista Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER

11™ Election District
5™ Councilmanic District * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Ronald & Bettina Gray
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-301-A
* * * #* * * % % % * % % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. JM g_;\
~ S AN IR

PETER MAX RMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Q@Uﬁ%{ﬂ N Doen o
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14™ day of January, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Paul Lee, Century Engineering, Inc, 32 West Road, Towson,

MD 21204 & Frank Borgerding, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Met Mo Ay ema

PETER MAX ZI ERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




November 20, 2002

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Timothy M. Kotroco
Zoning Commissioner

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

As of 8:05 a.m. this morning, we currently have a filmg interview scheduled for December
10, 2002 at 3 p.m. I would like to know if we have to go through posting a sign for the
variance as well as posting the hearing sign. It seems to me a waste of time and money
considering the Hutschenruter’s are in Florida and have already contacted you concerning
the 7 feet addition for the new entrance way into our home and they want to contest it. Is
it possible to just post the sign for a hearing and take it from there?

[f you could contact us at your earliest convenience to discuss this matter prior to the
filng interview date, we would be greatly appreciative! You can reach my husband during
the day by cellphone at 410-404-1332 and if he does not answer, please call his office at
410-335-1025 to leave a msg. Thank you once again, for your assistance in this matter.

Respectfully,

e;tinaﬁfa/y QV ﬁ(

N 2 87«



November 19, 2002

Baltimore County y
Zoning Commissioner NO
Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Attn: Timothy M. Kotroco

Zoning Commussioner

J e

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Per our conversation, Tuesday, November 35, 2002, I called and physically walked over to
our neighbors home to speak with them concerning the “bump out” which was overlooked
at the zoning hearing and found that they were not home, and in fact, had left for Florida. I
sent a letter on November 8, 2002 to their Glen Arm address and tried to forward a copy
to there address in Florida and had misplaced their address. We then left a message on
their answering machine for their son to contact us to get the address and had no luck. On
Monday, November 18, 2002 at 2p.m., my husband called Florida and spoke with Mrs.
Joyce Hutschenruter. During the conversation with my husband, Mrs. Hutschenruter let it
be known that she never had a problem with the addition for the separate entrance way.
He then let her know that we would send pictures to show exactly where the new entrance
way would be, that way there would be no misunderstandings. Ms. Hutschenruter agreed
and gave us her Florida address and said she would discuss this with Mr. Hutschenruter
and get back to us. Today at 11:15 a.m., I overnighted a letter and pictures of the 7 feet
addition for the new entrance way. At 8p.m. this evening we received a called from Mr.
George Hutschenruter and he spoke with my husband. Mr. Hutschenruter then let it be
known that he had called you today and said he told you, “he didn’t want to give us 2
inches™! He said he felt we waited till he went to Florida to start all this. My husband
explained that the contractor has been working for several months at our business site
remodeling and was scheduled to come to our home upon completion. The builder is now
almost done and had gone over our permit for our home and he realized that it did not
have the 7 feet addition for the new entrance way. We did not wait till they left for Florida
to start this. Mr. Hutschenruter then informed my husband that if he had to fly back to
Baltimore to fight us, he will, and he 1s also going to try to request a postponement until
they return in the spring. My husband let him know at that point, we were sorry it was
going to be this way, but we will apply for the variance anyway, end of conversation.

As you can 1magine we are getting upset. It does not seem fair that our neighbor’s only

reside in Maryland six months out of the year (April until October) and they can dictate
what they do or do not want on our property! The 7 feet we are asking for is in an area
that currently has shrubs on the side of our home which in the summer time, when they

return, cannot been seen due to the overgrowth and woods between the properties!



November 18, 2002

Dear Mrs. Hutschenruter:

Per our conversation today, enclosed you will find pictures of the area that we were
discussing concerning the laundry room “bump out” or “addition” for the new entrance
way. As you can see by the pictures, it will come out only 7 feet from the side of the house
and will not extend into the driveway. It will only be in the small area where the shrubs
are now as shown in the pictures. The side of the addition will have the same siding and
smali wmdow as it currently looks now. The van will remain parked as always where it is
now. The new door will face Harford Road. The reason for the “laundry room bump out”
1S to add a separate entrance way instead of going through the garage when we need to
enter the house. It really has nothing to do with the laundry room, unfortunately that is the
only area to go through to add a separate entrance. Again, please call us as soon as
possible to let us know of your decision or any other concerns you may have. You can
reach me during the day by cellphone at 410-404-1332. If for some reason I do not

answet, call 410-335-1025 and leave a message with my secretary. You can also try after
5:30 p.m. at home, 410-592-1110. Thank You!

Sincerely,

Wes Gray



November 8, 2002

Dear Mr.George & Mrs. Joyce:

We are writing to you unfortunately to bring up a sore subject that we have to address.
We called to come over to speak to you personally on Wednesday, November 6th and
realized that you must have already gone to Florida for the winter. The construction for
the garage had been delayed due to the contractor working currently on our business
location. We started getting things in order to start the construction at home and realized
that a major subject was over looked in the conversation at the hearing and is not on the
permit. We were all so caught up in the location of the garage that we failed to discuss
the bump out for the laundry room. The original plan was to attach the garage to the
home smce we were adding an additional 7 feet to the laundry room. Since the decision
came down that we couldn’t attach the garage to the home but could build it by detaching
it, no further discussion was made in reference to the 7ft addition to the laundry room.
The permut was 1ssued with no mention of the 7ft bump out on the laundry room.
Tuesday, November 5th, Bettina went to the county office for permits to discuss this
matter and they have informed her to contact the Zoning Commissioner, Mr. Kotroco,
who resided over the matter. She left that office and went over the Zoning
Commissioners office and spoke with Mr, Kotroco personally. He has informed her that it
is something that WAS overlooked during the hearing and that if we discussed with the
Hutschenruter’s the situation, and they agreed, we could send a letter called “A Spirit and
Intent Letter”, explaining the situation and he could grant the request for the 7ft variance
for the laundry room bump out AFTER verifying with the Hutschenruter’s, their
agreement to allow the 7 feet. However, if you disagree, or we couldn’t reach you, he
explained we can ftile for another variance, this time just for the 7 feet. Bettina explained to
him that we hadn’t seen either of you recently and that it was possible you both may have
already left for Florida for the winter . Unless someone made you aware of the posting for
the variance you wouldn’t know. He said they were the only options. Therefore, we are
writing to make you aware of what has transpired. We are doing this because we respect
and care for you as neighbors and wouldn’t do this behind your back! We are not going
through this process without your knowledge. We are hoping however that you will not
want to contest the 7 feet and we can get through this as quickly as possible without
having to request for a variance and possible hearing. Again, our intentions are not to
upset and fight you. We have only wanted to enhance our home and will do so as
tastefully as possible. Please feel free to call us to discuss this issue. You may try
reaching me, Wes, during the day by cellphone 410-404-1332 or at home after Spm during
the week. The weekends are a little hectic with the children but leave a message if we are
not home and we will return your call as quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

Wes & Bettina Gray
cc: Hutschenruter’s Glen Arm and Florida address



Attached are pictures and all correspondence that has transpired since I met with you on
November 5, 2002. We have done everything possible to get this situation resolved
without having to refile for another variance and was not successful. At this time, we will
start the process of requesting a variance for the 7 fect, however, we are hoping (begging)
that the Hutschenruter’s will not be granted a postponement until they return in the spring
(1f that 1s possible) as not to lose the time we have already setup with the builder to start
building the garage, as well as the addition for the separate entrance way. This was to start
once he was finished at our business location, which is currently about 3 weeks away from
completion. We are hoping that this can be resolved within the next two months before the
construction of the garage is completed. If this gets drug out and we are awarded the
variance, I could very well lose the builder because of other jobs he has lined up.

Please contact us to let us know if there are any other measures we can take to resolve
this matter. We appreciate the time you have recently taken with us on this matter.

@ pectiully,
b0 By
Bettina Gray
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Maryland Depa rtm

Parvis N. Glendening eni OfPld?ZﬂZﬂg Roy W. Kigntzsy
Governor Secretary
Kathleen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Le. Governor Deputy Secretary

January 14, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda 01/21/03 re: case numbers (3-291-A. 03-292-
SPHA., 03=293-A, 03-294-A, 03-295-A, 03-296-A, 03-297-SPHA. 03-299-A, 03-300-SPH. 03-
301-A)/03-302-SPHXA, 03-303-SPHXA, 03-304-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
01/14/03. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
e

. - -
- - *"': -~ »
S s 8 e

7 James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street « Suite 1107 * Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2363

Telephone: 410.767 4500 © Fax: 410.767.4480 « Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internet: www MDP.state.md.us
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Baitimore County &rid Meridian

—~— Vicinity Map " = 2000'

GENERAL NOTES

BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON A SURVEY BY GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.

TOPOGRAPHY AS SHOWN HEREON 1S FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAP NO. NE !
ALL LOTS SHONN HEREON TO BE SERVED BY PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC.

SOI. TYPES TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAFP No. 24,

CENSUS TRACT 41110l COUNGCILMANIC DISTRICT 5

NATERSHED 3 SUDSENERSHED ol

SCHOOL. PISTRICT &5 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 3i&

LOTS | ¢ 2 MAY REGUIRE AN EJECTOR PUMP,

THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS APPARENT ON THE SITE.

ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEMS, WELLS, AND PERCOLATION TESTS WITHIN 100' OF THE PROPERTY LINES
WERE FIELD LOCATED.

THIS SITE 1S NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,

NO GRADING IS TO BE DONE IN THE SEPTIC RESERVE AREA,

. ENVELOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS ONLY. ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES, FENCES, AND PRO.JECTIONS INTO TARDS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE THE ENVELOPE,

S FNUIVI.

# 224 HARFORD ROAD

=D+ OBLOBEC

&.l.B K72 /130
& P *

#.- — —.‘M — ‘
JOYCE A SCAMHENRELITER

Coa oao

'
-~

!

- ik ¥ S

s

W-W Y \ BUT MUST COMPLY WNITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS,

\ (SUBJECT TO COVENANTS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS)
: 2. THIS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ACTIVE AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS. IT

1S THE DEVELOPERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVISE RITURE HOMEONNERS THAT AGRICULTURE HAS A
¥ 2265 H ROAD PREFFERED USE STATUS AND THAT ODORS, NOISE, DUST, FARM EGUIPMENT, LIVESTOCK, AND THE
2 USE OF AGRICILTURAL CHEMICALS (PESTICIDES, LIZERS, HERBICIDES, AND OTHER CONTROL
M ABB2 / 537 AGENTS) ARE IN ACTIVE USE, *
LIA ICK SEEGAR & | . 13. ADT)S 2 x 124 = 248
PRt K- I4. OPEN SPACE iS5 NOT REGUIRED IN RC ZONES.
15. ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, FENCES AND PROELCTIONS INTO YARDS CANNOT BE LOCATED IN PLOOD
N\ PLAIN AREAS OR HYDRIC SOILS.

\ | 6. THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30, 1975,
| | | THE DEVELOPERS SURVEYOR HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO PART OF THE GROSS AREA OF THIS PROPERTY
. \ AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR
~ - AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITE DNELLINGS.
| 11 THERE 15 NO ZONING HISTORY FOR THIS SITE.
“« ~ 18. ALL ZONING LINES MITHIN 200' OF THE PROPERTY ARE SHOWN HEREON.
5. THIS PARCEL 15 NOT PART OF A RECORDED SUBDIVISION.
\ | K | 2’% PRI T HJNl?EIﬂM FPERMIT Am iﬂ?ﬂ- THIS PROPERTY, APPROVAIL FROM STATE HIGHINA
., . e e, e : ' q,.l | a £ " , . g | : . . F 11"E T Y
\ ADMINISTRATION TO ACCES HARFORD ROAD (MARYLAND STATE ROUTE No.i47) | mn% |
| 22 HISHNAY, SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES EASEMENTS, ACCESS EA%TB BTORM
N "~ WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, NO MATTER HOW ENTITLED, SHOWN HEREON, ARE RESERVED UNTO THE
e - OPNER. AND ARE HEREBY OFFERED FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.
R ¢ 23 BALTIMORE COUNTY MAKES NO NWARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE RIGHT OF ANY PRESENT
OR FUTURE ONNER OF ANY LOT SHONN ON THIS PLAT TO USE ALL OR ANY PART OF THAT LLAND
. DESIGNATED AS PRIVATE RIGHT OF NAY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INGRESS, EGRESS, OR THE RIGHT TO
— | S RRATING [UTD Sich A6 20T W T 5 Ak S e i CASTRICTING
T 400 | TELEPHONE OR CABLE T.V. AL
\\\
e \-‘-—‘ ‘
M DE’ NG STORM NATER MANAGEMENT NOTES
C \ STORM NATER MANAGEMENT MAY NOT BE REGUIRED AT THIS SITE. SECTION © CONSERVATION AND FOREST BUFFER EASEMENTS.
2-1503(d) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE TITLE |14, ARTICLE V, STORM WATER , *
e N MANAGEMENT SECTION 14-155(c), ALLOWS A VARIANCE TO BE GRANTED IF STRICT
™. e ADHERENCE TO THE PROVISIONS NOULD RESULT IN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP OR
\ PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY AND NOT RULFILL THE INTENT OF THIS DIVISION, THIS
VARIANCE 1S VALID AS |LONS AS THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE ADDRESSED:
OUND ™
BN . ALL SITE RUNOFF MUST BE CONVEYED TO A SUITABLE OUTFALL
— mn-latrr lwogme AN ADVERSE |m$;1; 1.:?&4 THE REﬁ‘Eg;IzN&
a3 —' | ADIACENT PROPERTY. ’ DENSITY CALCULATIONS ONNER\DEVELOFPER
e _ 1 2. TOTAL AREA OF LAND DISTURBANCE MUST BE NOTED ON THE PLAN. LIMITS GROSS AREA 2.9 Acres +/- ' LEONARD H. FUTSCHENREUTER ¢
T L R RO A T, TED TO B0% OF CLEARED AREA HIGHNAY WIDENING O Acres +/- MILDRED L. HUTSCHENREUTER, HIS WIFE
e " AND CONVEYED AS SHEET FLOW THROUGH VEGETATED AREAS WITHOUT NET AREA 2.6966 Acres +/~ 6200 HUTSCHEREUTER LANE, EAST
£ . CONCENTRATING OR CAUSING EROSION, ZONING RC. 2 GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 21057
_ _ - , 4. HOUSE DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE DISCHARGED ONTO PERVIOUS AREAS OR LOTS ALLOWED 2 (410) B5A2-6617 ...
== ~ L INTO DRY WELLS, WHERE FEASIBLE, LOTS PROPOSED 5 IO e
PRT—a b X I Ny T / 5. ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISION ON THESE PARCELS AND/OR LOTS WILL REQUIRE CoVhdl
P ! \o%ﬁ M ST e yd SHM CONTROLS FOR THIS SITE AND THE ADDITIONAL SUBDIVISION. AT
. ~ T - I /.t'\f | N
7 e - v . Ll: AE-FEE mmo;ns Mr;-son gé VARIANCE GANI;_?ET EV lﬁ?TlﬁFlED, TI-E'NN 1 :gawn _, e . iy Cg?’ . EB '
BN TER ANCE REGUES T BE SUBMITTED TO DIVISION OF DES REVIEN | Cny ALY b t.
{%%/-quﬂ’ OF THE BUREAU OF ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH SUPPORTING HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS BALTIMORE COUNTY MINOR SUBDIVISION y
A 567 . AND IT MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO THIS SUBDIVISION, eroject Ne. N - 1(;0 M\ ny A 199¢.
LEONARD H, RUTSCHENREUTER & SRS SRS PR
MILDRED L, AUTSCHENREVTER DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS .
(K] Exempt from [nion 2 N 15 1% COMPLIACE T ALL FLANS
FPanhandie, exect from Sect'ons 260 202 § 26-206 \-; mmm
o e e L e e e o ' COMMENTS. ATTENDANT THERETO.
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT & FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT NOTES PDM CERTIFICATION
. THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRICTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE [ NI Approved T Dwopprovea
FOE%&T BUFFER EAME:L OR. nEOFFmr aonm%mou mmm AS PERMITTED BY THE ! | VRS \%\: A G
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP TMENT ENV! PRO RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. . o\ - et g A\
2.  ANY FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON 19 SUBECT TO o R
PROTECTIVE COVENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND A THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND MlNOR 5UBD|VI5‘ON OF THE
WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF AREAS,
3. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE PERMITTED BY RIGHT MTHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT: HIKING, HUTSGHENREU"‘ER PROPERT\(
NATURE STUDIES AND THE FELLING OF INDIVIDUAL TREES LESS THAN 30" IN DIAMETER FOR PERSONAL USE,

OTHER ACTIVITIES INCLUDING CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE

HARFORD ROAD

FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT REQUIRE ROVAL. BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF |
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. Deed Ref: S M. No. 8058 follo 257
: Tax Account No. |I-19=-0T73452
Zoned RC. 2

Tax Map 54; Grid |15 & 16; Parcel 10|

exisT e e LR ; Y Ith ELECTION DISTRICT
= - MW BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SYMBOLS LEGEND

&
O EXISTING CLEANOUT Y Y YY Y YYYYYYN NOODS LINE e T 7 CONTOURS
___...WL____.M-n.__. T - “ |
e P"“"'; P;:":f"' e t::::: :Jmme _— ~ . Seale: |" = 50 DECEMBER 17, 1946
®  FALED PERG ST et e e e 3 _ SOIL TYPES & LIMITATIONS GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LD
E( PROPOSED WELL AREA e e ZONING LINE TYPE l SEPTIC FILTER FIELDS HOMESITES WBASEMENT | STREETS # PARKING REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

Slight Moderate: slope 03/05/97{ PER 2nd REVIEN COMMENTS

McB2, 6cB2 Slight Svite 100
z PROPOSED DHELLING Moderats: slope _ glop. Severs: slove O2/05/97| ADDFD FCE. &2 320 Ea5t TOHSOﬂtOHn BOUIGVGrd
overe, sope _dlope overe: sope Ol/24/a7 | PER Ist REVIEN ¢ CLIENT COMMENTS Tonson, Marylond 21286

énp Severe: high water table; Severe: water table Severe: high nater table e
mad«ﬂto'z:m permeabiiity, i &4 DATE REVISION

XAHTSCHENMMINOR SR

(410) 823-4470 LATER MiNOR®
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County . Joppa Road
Fire Department 4(1)3,-*8808“’}-45?)1;)), an -5500

Department of Permits and January 14, 2002

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Property Owner:

Location:

Ltem No.:

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyved by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items:
291,293-301 , 30> &30
29%
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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